

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/23/2020 2:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99148-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 79758-1-I (consolidated with No. 79850-2-I)

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

MAX HURLBUT and HUEIH-HUEIH HURLBUT,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES M. and JONI J. CRINES,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS CRINES' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Greg Greenan, WSBA #16094
CARMICHAEL CLARK, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondents Crines
1700 D. Street, Bellingham, WA 98225
Phone: 360-647-1500
Fax: 360-647-1501
TGGreenan@CarmichaelClark.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS 1

II. DECISION 1

III. INTRODUCTION 1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 2

 1. Is the Court of Appeals decision in conflict with a decision of the Supreme Court or conflict with a published decision of the Court of Appeals? 2

 2. Is the Court of Appeals decision “in conflict” with *Ross v. Harding*, 64 wn.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964){ TA \s "Ross v. Harding, 64 wn.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964)" }, a case dealing with a conditional sales contract rather than an easement? 2

 3. Was there an oral modification of the easement? 2

 4. Is the Court of Appeals refusal to sanction oral modification of appurtenant perpetual easements containing a term requiring that any modification be in writing in conflict with decisions of the Supreme Court or Court of Appeals? 2

 5. Can an easement be terminated in the absence of an explicit termination clause?..... 2

 6. Does the Court of Appeals decision involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court?..... 2

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

VI. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The decision is not in conflict with a decision of the Supreme Court or a published decision of the Court of Appeals 6

 1. An easement is not (merely) a contract..... 6

2. In the absence of a termination clause, an easement is not terminable.	7
3. <i>Ross v. Harding</i> and the contract cases cited by Appellants do not conflict with the decision	11
4. The Respondents did not agree that the easement could be terminated.	14
5. The easement was not orally modified	15
B. The erroneous application of <i>Ross v. Harding</i> to this case would not be in the public interest.	19
VII. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bakke v. Columbia Vly. Lumber Co.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 165, 170, 298 P.2d 849 (1956).....	7
<i>Central Christian Church v. Lennon</i> , 59 Wn. 425, 109 P. 1027 (1910)...	9, 10
<i>Cowan v. Gladder</i> , 120 Wash. 144, 206 P. 923 (1922)	7
<i>Davis v. Altose</i> , 35 Wn.2d 807, 215 P.2d 705 (1950).....	18
<i>Edmonds v. Williams</i> , 54 Wn. App. 632, 636, 774 P.2d 1241 (1989).....	10
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 46 Wn.2d 574, 580, 283 P.2d 135 (1955).....	6, 18
<i>Haley v. Brady</i> , 17 Wn.2d 775, 137 P.2d 505 (1943).....	18
<i>Harris v. Ski Park Farms, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 727, 745, 844, P.2d 1006 (1993).....	9
<i>Henderson v. Bardahl In 'l Corp.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 109, 431 P.2d 961 (1967) ..	18
<i>Kelly Springfield Tire Co. v. Faulkner</i> , 191 Wn. 549, 71 P.2d 382 (1937)	18
<i>King County v. Hagen</i> , 30 Wn.2d 847, 854, 194 P.2d 357 (1948) ...	6, 7, 18
<i>Loose v. Locke</i> , 25 Wn.2d 599, 603, 171 P.2d 849 (1946).....	7
<i>Northwest Cities Gas Co. v. Western Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 75, 123, P.2d 771 (1942).....	6, 18
<i>Ormiston v. Boast</i> , 68 Wn.2d 548, 550, 413 P.2d 969 (1966).....	7
<i>Pacific Northwest Group A v. Pizza Blends, Inc</i> , 90 Wn. App. 273, 951 P.2d 826 (1998).....	18
<i>Richie v. State</i> , 39 Wash. 95, 81 P. 79 (1905).....	18
<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wn.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964).....	2, 11, 12, 19

Other Cases

<i>Akasu v. Power</i> , 91 N.E.2d 224 (Mass. 1950)	13, 14, 19
<i>Pinkum v. Eau Clare</i> , 51 N.W. 550 (1882).....	14, 19

Statutes

RCW 64.04.010.....	7
--------------------	---

Treatises

1 Wash. Real Property Deskbook, sec. 10.6(2), at 10-27 (3d ed. 1997)..... 7
17 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL
ESTATE: PROPERTY LAW § 2.1, at 79 (1995). 6, 17
28 C.J.S. Easements sec.52 (1941) 7
